enquiries, (i) each of the placees and where appropriate, their respective ultimate beneficial owners,

is independent of and not connected with the Company and its connected persons and not a connected

person of the Company; and (ii) none of the placees has become a substantial Shareholder (as defined

under the GEM Listing Rules) upon completion of the Placing.

3

THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND THE PLACING BECOMING UNCONDITIONAL

All conditions with respect to the Rights Issue and the placing of the Unsubscribed Rights Shares and

NQS Unsold Rights Shares set out in the Prospectus have been fulfilled and the Rights Issue and the

placing of the Unsubscribed Rights Shares and NQS Unsold Rights Shares became unconditional at 4:00

p.m. on Wednesday, 14 August 2019. The gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue (including the

placing) are approximately HK$34.3 million before expenses.

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDINGS IN THE
COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of

the Rights Issue.

Shareholders

Immediately before
completion of the

Rights Issue

Immediately after
completion of the

Rights Issue
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Directors
Yu Ka Ho (Note 1) 256 0.00% 256 0.00%
Huang Wei (Note 2) 425,568,000 15.38% 638,352,000 15.38%

Public Shareholders
Independent placees (Note 3) – 0.00% 921,670,005 22.21%
Other public Shareholders 2,340,639,847 84.62% 2,589,289,887 62.41%

2,766,208,103 100.00% 4,149,312,148 100.00%

Notes:

1. Mr. Yu Ka Ho is an executive Director.

2. Ms. Huang Wei is an executive Director and a substantial Shareholder. The term “substantial Shareholders” has its

meaning as defined in GEM Listing Rules.

3. The independent placees are professional, institutional and other investors selected and procured by or on behalf of the

Placing Agent as contemplated under the Placing Agreement.

4

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR RIGHTS SHARES

Share certificates in respect of valid acceptances of the Rights Shares under the PALs and the Placing

Shares are expected to be despatched to those entitled thereto by ordinary post to their respective